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A free translation from Portuguese into English of Independent Auditor’s Report on Review of
Quarterly Financial Information

Independent auditor’s report on review of quarterly financial information

To the Shareholders, Directors and Officers
Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Sao Paulo — SP — Brazil

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying individual and consolidated interim financial information of
Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicdo (“Company”), included in the Quarterly Information Form (ITR) for the
quarter ended September 30, 2017, which comprise the balance sheet as of September 30, 2017 and the
related statements of income and comprehensive income for the three and nine-months periods then
ended, and the statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the nine-month period then ended,
including other explanatory information.

Management is responsible for the preparation of individual and consolidated interim financial information
in accordance with Accounting Pronouncement CPC 21 (R1) --Demonstragéo Intermediaria (“CPC 21
(R1)”) and International Accounting Standard IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”), issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), as well as for the presentation of this information in a
manner consistent with the standards issued by the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission (CVM)
applicable to the preparation of the Quarterly Information Form (ITR). Our responsibility is to express a
conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of the review
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We conducted our review in accordance with Brazilian and International Standards on Review
Engagements (NBC TR 2410 Revisdo de Informagées Intermediarias Executada pelo Auditor da Entidade)
and ISRE 2410 - Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the
Entity). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Brazilian and International
Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit
opinion.

Conclusion on the individual and consolidated interim financial information

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying
individual and consolidated interim financial information included in the quarterly information referred to
above is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with CPC 21 (R1) and IAS 34, applicable to
the preparation of Quarterly Information Form (ITR), consistently with the rules issued by the CVM.

Report of Foreign Private Issuer 4
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Other matters

Statements of value added

We have also reviewed the individual and consolidated statements of value added for the nine-month
period ended September 30, 2017, prepared under the responsibility of the Company’s management, the
presentation of which in the interim financial information is required by the rules issued by the CVM
applicable to preparation of Quarterly Information Form (ITR), and considered as supplementary
information under IFRS — International Financial Reporting Standards, which does not require the
presentation of the statement of value added. These statements have been subject to the same review
procedures previously described and, based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes
us to believe that they are not prepared, in all material respects, in a manner consistent with the overall
individual and consolidated interim financial information.

Audit of prior year financial statements and review of prior year interim financial information by
other independent auditors

The audit of the individual and consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 and the review of
individual and consolidated financial information for the three and nine-month periods ended September 30,
2016, presented for comparison purposes, were conducted by other independent auditors, who issued an
unqualified opinion and review thereon dated February 23, 2017 and October 27, 2016, respectively. As
part of our review of individual and consolidated interim financial information for the period ended
September 30, 2017, we have reviewed the adjustments to the corresponding prior year figures in the
individual and consolidated statements of income and cash flows for the three and nine-months periods
ended September 30, 2016 made for presentation of discontinued operations, as disclosed in Note 31, and
nothing has come to our attention that would lead us to believe that such adjustments have not been made
fairly, in all material respects. We have not been engaged to audit, review or apply any other procedures to
the information referring to the individual and consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 and to
any other individual and consolidated interim financial information for the three and nine-month periods
ended September 30, 2016. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on
the referred to balance sheet or quarterly financial information taken as a whole.
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Sao Paulo, October 26, 2017.

ERNST & YOUNG
Auditores Independentes S.S.

CRC-25P034519/0-6

Antonio Humberto Barros dos Santos

Accountant CRC-1SP161745/0-3
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(FREE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN

PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Interim Financial Information — September 30, 2017 — COMPANHIA

BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Company Information
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(FREE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN
PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Interim Financial Informajion — September 30, 2017 — COMPANHIA
BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Number of Shares Current Quarter
(thousand) 9/30/2017
Share Capital

Common 99,680
Preferred 166,772
Total 266,452
Treasury Shares

Common -
Preferred 233
Total 233
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(FREE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN

PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Interim Financial Informa!ion — September 30,2017 — COMPANHIA
BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Individual Interim Financial Information / Balance Sheet - Assets

R$ (in thousands)

P S e T T Y U U G
Ooocoooooo

1.01.08.03.01
1.01.08.03.02
1.02

1.02.01
1.02.01.03
1.02.01.03.02
1.02.01.06
1.02.01.07
1.02.01.08
1.02.01.09
1.02.01.09.04
1.02.01.09.05

1.02.01.09.06
1.02.02

1.02.02.01
1.02.02.01.02
1.02.02.02

Current Quarter

Description 9.30.2017
Total Assets 21,250,000
Current Assets 7,430,000
Cash and Cash Equivalents 828,000
Accounts Receivable 1,018,000
Trade Receivables 924,000
Other Receivables 94,000
Inventories 2,999,000
Recoverable Taxes 368,000
Prepaid Expenses 138,000
Other Current Assets 2,079,000
Noncurrent Assets Held for Sale and

Discontinued Operations 2,004,000
Other 75,000
Financial Instruments - Fair Value

Hedge 33,000
Others Assets 42,000
Noncurrent Assets 13,820,000
Long-term Assets 2,439,000
Accounts Receivable 102,000
Other Receivables 102,000
Deferred Taxes 151,000
Prepaid Expenses 10,000
Receivables from Related Parties 467,000
Other Noncurrent Assets 1,709,000
Recoverable Taxes 1,066,000
Judicial Deposits 640,000
Financial Instruments - Fair Value

Hedge 3,000
Investments 3,640,000
Investments in Associates and

Subsidiaries 3,619,000
Investments in Subsidiaries 3,619,000
Investment properties 21,000

Previous Year
12.31.2016
23,660,000
10,702,000

4,496,000
507,000
396,000
111,000

3,106,000
557,000

81,000
1,955,000

1,901,000
54,000

54,000
12,958,000
1,663,000
81,000
81,000
155,000
13,000
359,000
1,055,000
521,000
534,000

3,059,000
3,036,000
3,036,000

23,000
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1.02.03 Property and Equipment, Net 6,562,000 7,043,000
1.02.04 Intangible Assets 1,179,000 1,193,000
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(FREE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN
PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Interim Financial Informa!ion — September 30,2017 — COMPANHIA
BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Individual Interim Financial Information / Balance Sheet - Liabilities

R$ (in thousands)
Current Quarter

Code Description 9.30.2017
2 Total Liabilities 21,250,000
2.01 Current Liabilities 6,194,000
2.01.01 Payroll and Related Taxes 430,000
2.01.02 Trade Payables 3,630,000
2.01.03 Taxes and Contributions Payable 142,000
2.01.04 Borrowings and Financing 1,067,000
2.01.05 Other Liabilities 922,000
2.01.05.01 Payables to Related Parties 586,000
2.01.05.02 Other 336,000
2.01.05.02.04 Utilities 22,000
2.01.05.02.05 Rent Payable 81,000
2.01.05.02.06 Advertisement Payable 22,000
2.01.05.02.07 Pass-through to Third Parties 14,000
Financing Related to Acquisition of
2.01.05.02.08 Assets 12,000
2.01.05.02.09 Deferred Revenue 26,000
2.01.05.02.12 Other Accounts Payable 133,000
2.01.05.02.13 Loalty Programs 26,000
2.01.06 Provisions 3,000
2.02 Noncurrent Liabilities 4,858,000
2.02.01 Borrowings and Financing 3,206,000
2.02.02 Other Liabilities 842,000
2.02.02.02 Other 842,000
2.02.02.02.03 Taxes Payable in Installments 681,000
Financing Related to Acquisition of
2.02.02.02.05 Assets -
2.02.02.02.07 Other Accounts Payable 42,000
2.02.02.02.08 Provision for Negative Equity 119,000
2.02.04 Provisions 794,000
2.02.06 Deferred Revenue 16,000
2.03 Shareholders’ Equity 10,198,000
2.03.01 Share Capital 6,818,000
2.03.02 Capital Reserves 354,000

Previous Year
12.31.2016
23,660,000

9,510,000
446,000
5,091,000
189,000
2,763,000
1,018,000
510,000
508,000
11,000
100,000
40,000
15,000

32,000
127,000
155,000

28,000

3,000
4,290,000
2,775,000

600,000
600,000
540,000

4,000
34,000
22,000

891,000
24,000
9,860,000
6,811,000
331,000
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2.03.02.04
2.03.02.07
2.03.04

2.03.04.01
2.03.04.05
2.03.04.10

2.03.04.12
2.03.04.14

2.03.05
2.03.08

Options Granted

Capital Reserve

Earnings Reserve

Legal Reserve

Earnings Retention Reserve
Expansion Reserve
Transactions with non-controlling
interests

Settlement of Equity Instrument
Retained Earnings/ Accumulated
Losses

Other Comprehensive Income

347,000
7,000
2,714,000
426,000
234,000
2,299,000

(95,000)
(150,000)

321,000
(9,000)

324,000
7,000
2,718,000
426,000
234,000
2,299,000

(91,000)
(150,000)
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(FREE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN
PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Interim Financial Informa!ion — September 30,2017 — COMPANHIA
BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Individual Interim Financial Information / Statement of Operations

R$ (in thousands)

Code
3.01

3.02

3.03

3.04
3.04.01
3.04.02
3.04.05
3.04.05.01
3.04.05.03
3.04.06

3.05
3.06

3.07
3.08
3.08.01
3.08.02
3.09
3.10

3.10.01

Description

Net Sales of Goods and/or
Services

Cost of Goods Sold and/or
Services Sold

Gross Profit

Operating Income/Expenses
Selling Expenses

General and Administrative
Expenses

Other Operating Expenses
Depreciation/Amortization
Other Operating
Expenses/Income

Share of Profit of Subsidiaries
and Associates

Profit before Financial Income
(Expenses) and Taxes
Financial Income (Expenses)
Profit (loss) Before Income Tax
and Social Contribution
Income Tax and Social
Contribution

Current

Deferred

Net Income (loss) from
Continued Operations

Net Income from Descontinued
Operations

Net Income (loss) from
Descontinued Operations

Current

Year to date

Quartercurrent period

7/01/2017 to
9/30/2017

6,171,000
(4,529,000)
1,642,000
(1,488,000)
(1,168,000)
(176,000)
(278,000)
(149,000)
(129,000)
134,000

154,000
(132,000)

22,000
22,000
23,000
(1,000)
44,000
(13,000)

(13,000)

1/01/2017 to
9/30/2017

18,970,000
(13,375,000)
5,595,000
(4,750,000)
(3,752,000)
(532,000)
(840,000)
(447,000)
(393,000)
374,000

845,000
(468,000)

377,000
(19,000)
(15,000)

(4,000)
358,000
(37,000)

(37,000)

Previous
Quarter
7/01/2016 to
9/30/2016
6,303,000
(4,611,000)
1,692,000
(1,606,000)
(1,228,000)
(173,000)
(167,000)
(144,000)
(23,000)
(38,000)

86,000
(203,000)

(117,000)
15,000
(3,000)
18,000

(102,000)

(18,000)

(18,000)

Year to date
previous
period
1/01/2016 to
9/30/2016
18,103,000
(13,175,000)
4,928,000
(4,837,000)
(3,579,000)
(466,000)
(664,000)
(406,000)
(258,000)
(128,000)

91,000
(573,000)

(482,000)
82,000
(6,000)
88,000

(400,000)

(46,000)
(46,000)
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3.11

3.99
3.99.01
3.99.01.01
3.99.01.02
3.99.02
3.99.02.01
3.99.02.02

Net Income (loss) for the
Period

Earnings per Share -
(Reais/Share)

Basic Earnings per Share
Common

Preferred

Diluted Earnings per Share
Common

Preferred

31,000

0.11026
0.12128

0.10880
0.12006

321,000

1.13614
1.24975

1.13323
1.24253

(120,000)

(0.45186
(0.45186

(0.45186

)
)
)
(0.45186)

(446,000)

(1.67917
(1.67917

(1.67917

)
)
)
(1.67917)
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(FREE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN

PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Interim Financial Information — September 30,2017 — COMPANHIA

BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Individual Interim Financial Information / Statement of Comprehensive Income

R$ (in thousands)

Code Description
Net income (loss) for the
4.01 Period
Other Comprehensive
4.02 Income
Accumulative Translation
4.02.02 Adjustment for the Period
Total Comprehensive Income
4.03 for the Period
6

7/01/2017 to
9/30/2017

Year to date
current
period
1/01/2017 to
9/30/2017
321,000
(9,000)
(9,000)

312,000

Previous
Quarter
7/01/2016 to
9/30/2016
(120,000)
9,000

9,000

(111,000)

Year to date
previous
period
1/01/2016 to
9/30/2016
(446,000)
81,000
81,000

(365,000)
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(FREE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN
PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Interim Financial Informa!ion — September 30,2017 — COMPANHIA
BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Individual Interim Financial Information / Statement of Cash Flows - Indirect Method

R$ (in thousands)
Year to date

Year to date

current period  previous period

1/01/2017 to
Code Description 9/30/2017
Net Cash Provided by Operating
6.01 Activities (1,502,000)
6.01.01 Cash Provided by the Operations 516,000
6.01.01.01 Net Income for the Period 321,000
Deferred Income and Social
6.01.01.02 Contribution Taxes 4,000
Gain (Losses) on Disposal of Fixed
6.01.01.03 Assets and Intangibles 75,000
6.01.01.04 Depreciation/Amortization 482,000
6.01.01.05 Interest and Inflation Adjustments 421,000
Share of Profit (Loss) of Subsidiaries
6.01.01.07 and Associates (374,000)
6.01.01.08 Provision for Risks 15,000
6.01.01.10 Share-based Payment 23,000
6.01.01.11 Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 4,000
6.01.01.13 Provision for Obsolescence/Breakage (4,000)
6.01.01.14 Other Operating Expenses (442,000)
6.01.01.15 Deferred Revenue (9,000)
6.01.02 Changes in Assets and Liabilities (2,018,000)
6.01.02.01 Accounts Receivable (532,000)
6.01.02.02 Inventories 111,000
6.01.02.03 Recoverable Taxes 92,000
6.01.02.04 Other Assets (46,000)
6.01.02.05 Related Parties (4,000)
6.01.02.06 Restricted Deposits for Legal Proceeding (90,000)
6.01.02.07 Trade Payables (1,461,000)
6.01.02.08 Payroll and Related Taxes (15,000)
6.01.02.09 Taxes and Social Contributions Payable (17,000)
6.01.02.10 Legal claims (49,000)
6.01.02.11 Deferred Revenue -
6.01.02.12 Other Payables (47,000)

1/01/2016 to
9/30/2016

(813,000)
939,000
(446,000)

(88,000)

45,000
437,000
520,000

128,000
191,000
19,000

23,000
119,000
(9,000)
(1,752,000)
20,000
275,000
(42,000)
217,000
(418,000)
(74,000)
(1,486,000)
69,000
(88,000)
(21,000)
2,000
(238,000)
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6.01.02.15

6.02

6.02.01
6.02.02
6.02.03
6.02.04
6.02.05

6.03

6.03.01
6.03.02
6.03.03
6.03.05
6.05

6.05.01

6.05.02

Received Dividends and Interest on
shareholders' equity

Net Cash Provided by (Used in)
Investing Activities

Capital Increase/Decrease on
Subsidiaries

Acquisition of Property and Equipment
Increase in Intangible Assets

Sales of Property and Equipment
Net cash from merges

Net Cash Provided by (Used in)
Financing Activities

Capital Increase

Proceeds from Debt Issuance
Repayment of Debt

Payment of Dividends

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and
Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the
Beginning of the Period

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End
of the Period

40,000
(478,000)

(53,000)
(449,000)
(71,000)
95,000

(1,688,000)
7,000
2,023,000
(3,718,000)

(3,668,000)
4,496,000

828,000

32,000

(236,000)

(343,000)
(60,000)
12,000
155,000

218,000
2,000
1,398,000
(1,179,000)
(3,000)
(831,000)
2,247,000

1,416,000
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(FREE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN
PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Interim Financial Informajion — September 30,2017 — COMPANHIA
BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Individual Interim Financial Information / Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity 01/01/2017
to 9/30/2017

R$ (in thousands)

Code

5.01

5.03

5.04

5.04.01

5.04.03

5.04.08

5.05

5.05.01

5.05.02

Description
Opening
Balance
Adjusted
Opening
Balance
Capital
Transactions
with
Shareholders
Capital
Increases

Options Granted
Options Granted

recognized in
subsidiaries
Total
Comprehensive
Income

Net Income
(loss) for the
Period

Other
Comprehensive
Income
Cumulative
Translation

5.05.02.04 Adjustment

Capital
Reserves,
Options
Granted
and

Share Treasury Earnings /Accumulated comprehensive Shareholders’

Capital Shares Reserve

6,811,000 331,0002,718,000
6,811,000 331,0002,718,000
7,000 23,000 -
7,000

- 19,000 -

- 4,000 -

Retained
Earnings Other
Losses income
321,000 (9,000)
321,000 -
- (9,000)
- (9,000)

Equity

9,860,000

9,860,000

30,000

7,000

19,000

4,000

312,000

321,000

(9,000)

(9,000)
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5.06

5.06.05

5.06.06
5.07

Internal

Changes of

Shareholders’

Equity -
Transactions

with

Non-controlling

Interests -
Settlement of

Equity

Instrument -
Closing Balance 6,818,000

- (4,000)

- (3,000)

- (1,000)
354,0002,714,000

321,000

(9,000)

(4,000)

(3,000)

(1,000)
10,198,000
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(FREE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN
PORTUGUESE)

ITR — Interim Financial Informajion — September 30,2017 — COMPANHIA
BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Individual Interim Financial Information / Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity 01/01/2016
to 9/30/2016

R$ (in thousands)

Code

5.01

5.03

5.04

5.04.01
5.04.03
5.04.06

5.04.08

5.05

5.05.01

5.05.02

Description
Opening
Balance
Adjusted
Opening
Balance

Capital
Transactions
with
Shareholders
Capital
Increases
Options Granted
Dividends
Options Granted
recognized in
subsidiaries
Total
Comprehensive
Income

Net Income
(loss) for the
Period

Other
Comprehensive
Income

Capital

Reserves,

Options

Granted Retained
and Earnings Other

Share Treasury Earnings /Accumulated comprehensive Shareholders’
Capital Shares Reserve Losses Income Equity
6,806,000 302,0003,333,000 - (87,000) 10,354,000
6,806,000 302,0003,333,000 - (87,000) 10,354,000
2,000 19,000 (4,000) - - 17,000
2,000 - - - - 2,000
- 13,000 - - - 13,000
- - (4,000) - - (4,000)
- 6,000 - - - 6,000
- - - (446,000) 81,000 (365,000)
; - - (446,000) - (446,000)
- - - - 81,000 81,000
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Cumulative
Translation
5.05.02.04 Adjustment -
Internal
Changes of
Shareholders’
5.06 Equity -
Put Option CD
5.06.04 Colombia -
Transactions
with
Non-controlling
5.06.05 Interests -
5.07 Closing Balance 6,808,000

- 13,000

- 11,000

- 2,000
321,0003,342,000

(446,000)

81,000

(6,000)

81,000

13,000

11,000

2,000
10,019,000
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Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Individual Interim Financial Information / Statement of Value Added

R$ (in thousands)
Year to date current

period
1/01/2017 to
Code Description 9/30/2017
7.01 Revenues 20,801,000
Sales of Goods, Products and
7.01.01 Services 20,520,000
7.01.02 Other Revenues 285,000
Allowance for/Reversal of Doubtful
7.01.04 Accounts (4,000)
7.02 Products Acquired from Third Parties (16,145,000)
Costs of Products, Goods and
7.02.01 Services Sold (13,912,000)
Materials, Energy, Outsourced
7.02.02 Services and Other (2,233,000)
7.03 Gross Value Added 4,656,000
7.04 Retention (482,000)
7.04.01 Depreciation and Amortization (482,000)
7.05 Net Value Added Produced 4,174,000
7.06 Value Added Received in Transfer 453,000
Share of Profit of Subsidiaries and
7.06.01 Associates 374,000
7.06.02 Financial Revenue 117,000
7.06.03 Other (38,000)
7.07 Total Value Added to Distribute 4,627,000
7.08 Distribution of Value Added 4,627,000
7.08.01 Personnel 2,327,000
7.08.01.01 Direct Compensation 1,481,000
7.08.01.02 Benefits 471,000
Government Severance Indemnity
7.08.01.03 Fund for Employees (FGTS) 138,000
7.08.01.04 Other 237,000
7.08.02 Taxes, Fees and Contributions 877,000

Year to date
previous period
1/01/2016 to
9/30/2016
19,664,000

19,647,000
17,000

(15,418,000)
(13,186,000)

(2,232,000)
4,246,000
(437,000)
(437,000)
3,809,000

(44,000)

(128,000)
130,000
(46,000)

3,765,000

3,765,000

2,136,000

1,392,000
472,000

129,000
143,000
907,000
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7.08.02.01
7.08.02.02
7.08.02.03

7.08.03
7.08.03.01
7.08.03.02
7.08.04
7.08.04.02

7.08.04.03

10

Federal 706,000
State (71,000)
Municipal 242,000
Value Distributed to Providers of

Capital 1,102,000
Interest 580,000
Rentals 522,000
Value Distributed to Shareholders 321,000
Dividends -
Retained Earnings/ Accumulated

Losses for the Period 321,000

527,000
264,000
116,000

1,168,000
697,000
471,000

(446,000)

3,000

(449,000)
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ITR — Interim Financial Informa!ion — September 30, 2017 — COMPANHIA
BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Consolidated Interim Financial Information /Balance Sheet - Assets

R$ (in thousands)

P S e T T Y U U W
Ooococooooo

1.01.08.03.01
1.01.08.03.02
1.02

1.02.01
1.02.01.03
1.02.01.03.02
1.02.01.06
1.02.01.07
1.02.01.08
1.02.01.09
1.02.01.09.04
1.02.01.09.05

1.02.01.09.06
1.02.02
1.02.02.01
1.02.02.02
1.02.03
1.02.04

Current Quarter

Description 9.30.2017
Total Assets 41,737,000
Current Assets 27,320,000
Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,266,000
Accounts Receivable 1,144,000
Trade Receivables 1,040,000
Other Receivables 104,000
Inventories 4,634,000
Recoverable Taxes 395,000
Prepaid Expenses 165,000
Other Current Assets 19,716,000
Noncurrent Assets Held for Sale and

Discontinued Operations 19,614,000
Other 102,000
Financial Instruments - Fair Value

Hedge 31,000
Others Assets 71,000
Noncurrent Assets 14,417,000
Long-term Assets 3,024,000
Accounts Receivable 633,000
Other Receivables 633,000
Deferred Taxes 162,000
Prepaid Expenses 49,000
Receivables from Related Parties 22,000
Other Noncurrent Assets 2,158,000
Recoverable Taxes 1,350,000
Judicial Deposits 789,000
Financial Instruments - Fair Value

Hedge 19,000
Investments 298,000
Investments in Associates 277,000
Investments Property 21,000
Property and Equipment, Net 9,187,000
Intangible Assets 1,908,000

Previous Year
12.31.2016
45,217,000
31,651,000

5,112,000
669,000
543,000
126,000

4,641,000
674,000

97,000
20,458,000

20,303,000
155,000

155,000
13,566,000
2,137,000
612,000
612,000
170,000
45,000
17,000
1,293,000
632,000
661,000

339,000
316,000
23,000
9,182,000
1,908,000
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ITR — Interim Financial Information — September 30, 2017 — COMPANHIA

BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Consolidated Interim Financial Information / Balance Sheet - Liabilities

R$ (in thousands)

Code

2

2.01

2.01.01
2.01.02
2.01.03
2.01.04
2.01.05
2.01.05.01
2.01.05.02
2.01.05.02.04
2.01.05.02.05
2.01.05.02.06
2.01.05.02.07

2.01.05.02.08
2.01.05.02.09

2.01.05.02.11
2.01.05.02.12
2.01.05.02.13
2.01.06
2.01.07

2.02

2.02.01
2.02.02
2.02.02.02
2.02.02.02.03

2.02.02.02.05
2.02.02.02.07
2.02.02.02.08
2.02.03
2.02.04

Description

Total Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Payroll and Related Taxes

Trade Payables

Taxes and Contributions Payable
Borrowings and Financing

Other Liabilities

Payables to Related Parties
Other

Utilities

Rent Payable

Advertisement Payable
Pass-through to Third Parties
Financing Related to Acquisition of
Assets

Deferred revenue

Accounts Payable Related to
Acquisition of Companies

Other Payables

Loalty Programs

Provisions

Noncurrent Liabilities Held for Sales
Noncurrent Liabilities

Borrowings and Financing

Other Liabilities

Other

Taxes Payable in Installments
Financing Related to Acquisition of
Assets

Other Payables

Provision for Negative Equity
Deferred Taxes

Provisions

Current Quarter

9.30.2017
41,737,000
23,054,000

647,000
5,495,000
212,000
1,418,000
638,000
167,000
471,000
28,000
89,000
26,000
13,000

33,000
56,000

200,000
26,000
3,000
14,641,000
5,611,000
3,340,000
853,000
853,000
681,000

53,000
119,000
364,000

1,038,000

Previous Year
12.31.2016
45,217,000
27,582,000

614,000
7,232,000
254,000
2,957,000
889,000
147,000
742,000
17,000
110,000
43,000
15,000

116,000
224,000

7,000
182,000
28,000
4,000
15,632,000
5,038,000
2,912,000
608,000
608,000
540,000

4,000
42,000
22,000

317,000
1,177,000
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2.02.06
2.03
2.03.01
2.03.02
2.03.02.04
2.03.02.07
2.03.04
2.03.04.01
2.03.04.05
2.03.04.10

2.03.04.12
2.03.04.14

2.03.05
2.03.08
2.03.09
2.03.09

12

Deferred revenue 16,000
Consolidated Shareholders’ Equity 13,072,000
Share Capital 6,818,000
Capital Reserves 354,000
Options Granted 347,000
Capital Reserve 7,000
Earnings Reserve 2,714,000
Legal Reserve 426,000
Earnings Retention Reserve 234,000
Expansion Reserve 2,299,000
Transactions with Non-Controlling

interests (95,000)
Settlement of Equity Instrument (150,000)
Retained Earnings/ Accumulated

Losses 321,000
Other Comprehensive Income (9,000)
Non-controlling Interests 2,874,000
Non-controlling Interests 2,874,000

24,000
12,597,000
6,811,000
331,000
324,000
7,000
2,718,000
426,000
234,000
2,299,000

(91,000)
(150,000)

2,737,000
2,737,000
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Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Consolidated Interim Financial Information / Statement of Operations

R$ (in thousands)

Code
3.01

3.02

3.03

3.04
3.04.01
3.04.02
3.04.05
3.04.05.01
3.04.05.03
3.04.06
3.05

3.06

3.07

3.08
3.08.01
3.08.02
3.09

3.10

3.10.01

Description

Net Sales from Goods and/or
Services

Cost of Goods Sold and/or
Services Sold

Gross Profit

Operating Income/Expenses
Selling Expenses

General and Administrative
Expenses

Other Operating Expenses
Depreciation/Amortization
Other Operating Expenses
Share of Profit of Subsidiaries
and Associates

Profit before Financial Income
(Expenses) and Taxes
Financial Income (Expenses),
Net

Profit (loss) Before Income Tax
and Social Contribution
Income tax and Social
Contribution

Current

Deferred

Net Income (loss) from
Continuing Operations

Net Income from Descontinued
Operations

Net Income (loss) from
Descontinued Operations

Current
Quarter

7/01/2017 to

9/30/2017
10,910,000
(8,543,000)

2,367,000
(2,164,000)
(1,594,000)

(235,000)

(324,000)
(194,000)
(130,000)

(11,000)

203,000
(154,000)

49,000
(38,000)
76,000
(114,000)
11,000
60,000

60,000

Year to date

current
period

1/01/2017 to

9/30/2017

32,125,000

(24,525,000)

7,600,000
(6,629,000)
(4,923,000)

(694,000)

(978,000)
(574,000)
(404,000)

(34,000)

971,000
(524,000)

447,000
(180,000)
(125,000)

(55,000)

267,000

188,000

188,000

Year to date

Previous previous
Quarter period
7/01/2016 to1/01/2016 to
9/30/2016 9/30/2016
10,091,000 29,714,000
(7,845,000) (22,894,000)
2,246,000 6,820,000
(1,982,000) (6,231,000)
(1,563,000) (4,807,000)
(224,000) (653,000)
(209,000)  (829,000)
(177,000) (521,000)
(32,000) (308,000)
14,000 58,000
264,000 589,000
(237,000) (653,000)
27,000 (64,000)
(16,000) -
(27,000) (84,000)
11,000 84,000
11,000 (64,000)
(320,000) (984,000)
(320,000) (984,000)
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3.11

3.11.01

3.11.02
3.99.01
3.99.01.01
3.99.01.02
3.99.02
3.99.02.01
3.99.02.02

13

Consolidated Net Income
(loss)for the Period
Attributable to Owners of the
Company

Attributable to Non-controlling
Interests

Basic Earnings per Share
Common

Preferred

Diluted Earnings per Share
Common

Preferred

71,000
31,000
40,000

0.11026
0.12128

0.10880
0.12006

455,000
321,000
134,000

1.13614
1.24975

1.13323
1.24253

(309,000) (1,048,000)

(120,000)
(189,000

)
(0.45186)
(0.45186)
)
)

(0.45186
(0.45186

(446,000)
(602,000

)
(1.67917)
(1.67917)
)
)

(1.67917
(1.67917
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Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Consolidated Interim Financial Information / Statement of Comprehensive Income

R$ (in thousands)

Code

4.01
4.02

4.02.02

4.03

4.03.01

4.03.02

14

Current
Quarter
7/01/2017 to
Description 9/30/2017
Net Income (loss) for the
Period 71,000
Other Comprehensive Income (1,000)
Cumulative Translation
adjustment (1,000)
Total Comprehensive Income
for the Period 70,000
Attributable to Controlling
Interests 30,000
Attributable to Non-Controlling
Interests 40,000

Year to date
current
period
1/01/2017 to
9/30/2017

455,000
(9,000)

(9,000)
446,000
312,000

134,000

Previous
Quarter
7/01/2016 to
9/30/2016

(309,000)
21,000

21,000
(288,000)
(111,000)

(177,000)

Year to date
previous
period
1/01/2016 to
9/30/2016

(1,048,000)
281,000

281,000
(767,000)
(365,000)

(402,000)
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BRASILEIRA DE DISTRIBUICAO

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Consolidated Interim Financial Information / Statement of Cash Flows - Indirect Method
R$ (in thousands)

Year to date Year to date
current period  previous period

1/01/2017 to 1/01/2016 to
Code Description 9/30/2017 9/30/2016
Net Cash Provided by Operating
6.01 Activities (4,245,000) (7,081,000)
6.01.01 Cash from Operations 1,996,000 1,532,000
6.01.01.01 Net Income (loss) for the Period 455,000 (1,048,000)
Deferred Income Tax and Social
6.01.01.02 Contribution (70,000) (91,000)
Gain (Losses) on Disposal of Fixed
6.01.01.03 Assets and Intangibles 88,000 146,000
6.01.01.04 Depreciation/Amortization 614,000 826,000
6.01.01.05 Interest and Inflation Adjustments 703,000 996,000
Share of Profit (Loss) of Subsidiaries
6.01.01.07 and Associates 14,000 (81,000)
6.01.01.08 Provision for Risks 403,000 638,000
6.01.01.10 Share-based Payment 23,000 19,000
6.01.01.11 Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 531,000 438,000
6.01.01.13 Provision for Obsolescence/breakage (26,000) 19,000
6.01.01.14 Other Operating Expenses (447,000) -
6.01.01.15 Deferred revenue (292,000) (236,000)
6.01.01.18 Gain in disposal of subsidiaries - (94,000)
6.01.02 Changes in Assets and Liabilities (6,241,000) (8,613,000)
6.01.02.01 Accounts Receivable (2,287,000) (1,638,000)
6.01.02.02 Inventories (1,075,000) 90,000
6.01.02.03 Recoverable Taxes (93,000) (319,000)
6.01.02.04 Other Assets (49,000) (36,000)
6.01.02.05 Related Parties 131,000 3,000
6.01.02.06 Restricted Deposits for Legal Proceeding (286,000) (184,000)
6.01.02.07 Trade Payables (2,446,000) (5,769,000)
6.01.02.08 Payroll and Related Taxes 68,000 152,000
6.01.02.09 Taxes and Social Contributions Payable (229,000) (51,000)
6.01.02.10 Legal Claims (252,000) (271,000)
6.01.02.11 Deferred revenue (7,000) 95,000
6.01.02.12 Other Payables 203,000 (575,000)
6.01.02.13 Income and Social contribution, paid (74,000) (110,000)

31



Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K

6.01.02.15

6.02

6.02.02
6.02.03
6.02.04
6.02.06

6.03

6.03.01
6.03.02
6.03.03
6.03.05
6.03.07
6.03.09
6.04

6.05

6.05.01

6.05.02

15

Received Dividends and Interest on
Shareholders' Equity

Net Cash Provided by (Used in)
Investing Activities

Acquisition of Property and Equipment
Increase in Intangible Assets

Sales of Property and Equipment

Net Cash From Sale of Subsidiary

Net Cash Provided by Financing
Activities

Capital Increase/Decrease

Proceeds from Debt Issuance
Repayment of Debt

Payments of Dividends

Acquisition of Subsidiary

Borrowings with Related Parties
Effects of Exchange Rate Changes on
Cash and Cash Equivalents

Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash
Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the
Beginning of the Period

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End
of the Period

155,000

(1,103,000)
(988,000)
(221,000)

106,000

(1,989,000)
7,000
6,289,000
(8,277,000)

(8,000

1~ 1

(7,337,000)
9,142,000

1,805,000

(942,000)
(850,000)
(221,000)
38,000
91,000

1,030,000
2,000
5,422,000
(4,987,000)
(4,000)
(80,000)
677,000

22,000
(6,971,000)
11,015,000

4,044,000
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Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Consolidated Interim Financial Information / Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 01/01/2017 to 9/

R$ (in thousands)
Capital
Reserves,
Options
Granted Retained
and Earnings/ Other
Share Treasury Earnings Accumulated comprehensive Shareholders'Non-C
Code Description Capital SharesReserves Losses Income Equity
Opening
5.01 Balance 6,811,000 331,0002,718,000 -
Adjusted
Opening
5.03 Balance 6,811,000 331,0002,718,000 -
Capital
Transactions
with
5.04 Shareholders 7,000 23,000 - - - 30,000
Capital
5.04.01 Increases 7,000 - - - - 7,000
5.04.08  Options Granted - 19,000 - - - 19,000
Options Granted
5.04.08 - subsidiaries - 4,000 - - - 4,000
Total
Comprehensive
5.05 Income - - - 321,000 (9,000) 312,000
Net Income
(loss) for the
5.05.01 Period - - - 321,000 - 321,000
Other
Comprehensive
5.05.02 Income - - - - (9,000) (9,000)
Cumulative
Translation
5.05.02.04 Adjustment - - - - (9,000) (9,000)

9,860,000

9,860,000
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5.06

5.06.05

5.06.06
5.07

16

Internal

Changes in

Shareholders’

Equity -
Transactions

with

Non-Controlling

Interests -
Settlement of

Equity

Instrument -
Closing Balance 6,818,000

- (4,000)

- (3,000)

- (1,000)
354,0002,714,000

321,000

(9,000)

(4,000)

(3,000)

(1,000)
10,198,000
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Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Consolidated Interim Financial Information / Statement of Changes in Shareholders’' Equity 01/01/2016 to 9/

R$ (in thousands)

Capital
Reserves,
Options
Granted Retained
and Earnings/ Other
Share Treasury Earnings Accumulated comprehensive Shareholders'Non-C
Code Description Capital SharesReserves Losses Income Equity
Opening
5.01 Balance 6,806,000 302,0003,333,000 - (87,000) 10,354,000
Adjusted
Opening
5.03 Balance 6,806,000 302,0003,333,000 - (87,000) 10,354,000
Capital
Transactions
with
5.04 Shareholders 2,000 19,000 (4,000) - - 17,000
Capital
5.04.01 Increases 2,000 - - - - 2,000
5.04.08  Options Granted - 13,000 - - - 13,000
5.04.06 Dividends - - (4,000) - - (4,000)
Options Granted
5.04.08 - subsidiaries - 6,000 - - - 6,000
Total
Comprehensive
5.05 Income - - - (446,000) 81,000 (365,000)
Net Income
(loss) for the
5.05.01 Period - - - (446,000) - (446,000)
Other
Comprehensive
5.05.02 Income - - - - 81,000 81,000
Cumulative
Translation
5.05.02.04 Adjustment - - - - 81,000 81,000
5.06 - - 13,000 - - 13,000
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Internal
Changes in
Shareholders’
Equity
Put Option CD
5.06.04 Colombia - - 11,000 - - 11,000
Transactions
with
Non-Controlling
5.06.05 Interests - - 2,000 - - 2,000
5.07 Closing Balance 6,808,000 321,0003,342,000 (446,000) (6,000) 10,019,000

17
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Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao

Consolidated Interim Financial Information / Statement of Value Added

R$ (in thousands)

Code
7.01

7.01.01
7.01.02

7.01.04
7.02

7.02.01

7.02.02
7.03
7.04
7.04.01
7.05
7.06

7.06.01
7.06.02
7.06.03
7.07

7.08
7.08.01
7.08.01.01
7.08.01.02

7.08.01.03
7.08.01.04
7.08.01.04.01
7.08.02
7.08.02.01
7.08.02.02
7.08.02.03

7.08.03
7.08.03.01

Description

Revenues

Sales of Goods, Products and
Services

Other Revenues

Allowance for/Reversal of Doubtful
Accounts

Products Acquired from Third Parties

Costs of Products, Goods and
Services Sold

Materials, Energy, Outsourced
Services and Other

Gross Value Added

Retention

Depreciation and Amortization
Net Value Added Produced

Value Added Received in Transfer
Share of Profit of Subsidiaries and
Associates

Financial Income

Others

Total Value Added to Distribute
Distribution of Value Added
Personnel

Direct Compensation

Benefits

Government Severance Indemnity
Fund for Employees (FGTS)
Other

Profit (cost) sharing

Taxes, Fees and Contributions
Federal

State

Municipal

Value Distributed to Providers of
Capital

Interest

Year to date current

period
1/01/2017 to
9/30/2017
35,135,000

34,844,000
294,000

(3,000)
(28,654,000)

(25,868,000)

(2,786,000)
6,481,000
(614,000)
(614,000)
5,867,000

296,000

(34,000)
142,000
188,000
6,163,000
6,163,000
3,025,000
1,928,000
644,000

176,000
277,000
277,000
1,356,000
958,000
135,000
263,000

1,327,000
659,000

Year to date

previous period

1/01/2016 to
9/30/2016
32,223,000

32,227,000
39,000

(43,000)
(26,493,000)

(23,570,000)

(2,923,000)
5,730,000
(521,000)
(521,000)
5,209,000
(758,000)

58,000
168,000
(984,000)
4,451,000
4,451,000
2,779,000
1,813,000
638,000

169,000
159,000
159,000
1,263,000
717,000
399,000
147,000

1,457,000
821,000
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7.08.03.02
7.08.04

7.08.04.03

7.08.04.04

18

Rentals

Value Distributed to Shareholders
Retained Earnings/ Accumulated
Losses for the Period
Noncontrolling Interest in Retained
Earnings

668,000
455,000

321,000

134,000

636,000
(1,048,000)

(446,000)

(602,000)
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Sao Paulo, Brazil, October 26, 2017 - GPA [B3: PCAR4; NYSE: CBD] announces its results for the third
quarter of 2017. The comments refer to the consolidated results of the Group or of its business units. All
comparisons are with the same period in 2016, except where stated otherwise. In the quarterly financial
statements of GPA as of September 30, 2017, due to the ongoing divestment of the interest held by GPA in
Via Varejo S.A., as announced in the material fact notice of November 23, 2016, the operations of Via
Varejo are treated as discontinued operations, with a retroactive adjustment of net sales and other profit or
loss accounts, as required under IFRS 5/CPC 31, approved by CVM Resolution 598/09 — Sale of
non-current assets and discontinued operations.

3Q17 RESULTS

Net sales grew 8.1%) driven by the 25.2%(@) increase at Assai and the recovery at
the Pao de Acucar banner

Adjusted EBITDA in the Food segment reached R$569 million, up 17.3%, with
margin expansion of 40 bps to 5.2%

Operating expenses grew below inflation, with dilution of 90 bps compared to 3Q16

Consolidated net income attributable to controlling shareholders of R$32 million,
with margin of 0.3%

Operating Highlights
Multivarejo:
0 Continued market share® gains, marking 12 consecutive quarters of gains. The highlight

was the sales volume recovery at Pdo de Aclcar and Extra Hiper, that continued to deliver the
best performance among formats;
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